6.6.6.10 Membership in civic, community, and other organizations in Delaware and elsewhere.
6.6.6.11 None of these factors when considered alone shall be dispositive, except that a person must have

resided in the State of Delaware in the preceding calendar year for a minimum of one hundred and
eighty three (183) days. Consideration of all of these factors together, as well as a person's
expressed intention, shall be considered in arriving at a determination. The burden shall be on the
applicant to prove Delaware residency and eligibility for Delaware-owned or bred races, Delaware